Genuine Metaris
MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Variable Displacement Piston Pump - A10V Series 31 & 52
2           Hydraulex Global   Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Variable Displacement Piston Pump - A10V Series 31 & 52
Series Page

By mounting combination pumps, circuits independent of each other are available for use.
� � If the combination pump consists of 2 MA10VO pumps and if these are to be delivered ready-assembled, then the two
type codes are to be combined with a “+”, when ordering.
 Ordering example: MA10VO71DR/31R-PSC62K02 + MA10VO28DR/31R-PSC62N00
� � If a gear pump, vane or other type pump is to be mounted in the factory as a second or third pump, please consult the
factory for available mounting information.
� � If the second pump is an MA10V unit, the spigot will be to SAE dimensions.
30           Hydraulex Global   Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Variable Displacement Piston Pump - A10V Series 31 & 52
MA10VO/VSO Series 31 Through Drives
Maximum Permissable Input and Through Drive Torques
Size 18 28 45 71 100 140
Max. Permissable Input Torque  Ttot
     With Shaft S Ttot Nm 124 198 319 626 1104 1620
     With Shaft R Ttot Nm 150 225 400 644 - -
Max. Perm. Through Drive Torque  Tthr
     With Shaft S Tthr Nm 108 160 319 492 778 1266
     With Shaft R Tthr Nm 120 176 365 548 - -
Ttot = Max. permissable input torque pump 1
Tthr = Max. permissable through drive torque at 2nd shaft end of pump 1
Through-drive
The MA10VO axial piston pump can be supplied with a through-drive.
The type of through-drive is determined by codes (K01-K17). If the combination pump is not mounted in the factory, the
simple type code is sufficient.
Included with the pump unit are: Coupling sleeve, seals and necessary hardware.
The drive torques for pump 1 and pump 2 can be split up as required. However, the max. permissable input torque Ttot  as well
as the max. permissable through drive torque Tthr may not be exceeded.
Hydraulex Global   Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog           31www.hydraulex.com
Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Variable Displacement Piston Pump - A10V Series 31 & 52
MA10VO/VSO Series 31
Unit Dimensions of Combination Pumps
Pump 1 MA10VO28 MA10VO45 MA10VO71 MA10VO100 MA10VO140
M1 M2 M3 M4 M1 M2 M3 M4 M1 M2 M3 M4 M1 M2 M3 M4 M1 M2 M3 M4
Pump 2
MA10VO18
in. 6.5 8.03 13.74 15.71 7.24 9.02 14.72 16.69 8.54 10.51 16.21 18.19 10.83 13.31 19.02 20.98 10.83 13.78 19.49 21.46
mm 165 204 349 399 184 229 373 424 217 267 412 462 275 338 483 533 275 350 495 545
MA10VO28
in. 6.5 8.03 14.53 15.67 7.24 9.02 15.51 16.65 8.54 10.51 17.01 18.15 10.83 13.31 19.8 20.94 10.83 13.78 20.28 21.42
mm 165 204 369 398 184 229 394 423 217 267 432 461 275 338 503 532 275 350 515 544
MA10VO45
in. 7.24 9.02 16.3 17.64 8.54 10.51 17.76 19.36 10.83 13.31 20.55 21.93 10.83 13.78 21.02 22.4
mm 184 229 413 448 217 267 451 486 275 338 522 557 275 350 534 569
MA10VO71
in. 8.54 10.51 19.06 20.63 10.83 13.31 21.85 23.43 10.83 13.78 22.32 23.9
mm 217 267 484 524 275 338 555 585 275 350 567 607
MA10VO100
in. 10.83 14.02 24.84 26.5 10.83 14.49 24.31 29.97
mm 275 356 631 673 275 368 643 685
MA10VO140
in. 10.83 14.49 24.31 29.97
mm 275 368 643 685
32           Hydraulex Global   Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog
Variable Displacement Piston Pump - A10V Series 31 & 52
MA10VO/VSO Series 31
Dimensions of Through-drive Covers:
Mounting Flange for SAE A, 2-bolt 3.250" (82.55) Pilot
Ordering code with 5/8" 9T spline coupling - K01
Ordering code with 3/4" 11T spline coupling - K52
Dimensions of Through-drive Covers:
Mounting Flange for SAE B, 2-bolt 4" (101.6) Pilot
Ordering code with 7/8" 13T spline coupling - K02 & K68
Ordering code with 1" 15T spline coupling - K04
Ordering code with 7/8" keyed coupling - K03
Ordering code with 1" keyed coupling - K05
Size 1 2 3
28 204mm 47mm M10-16mm deep
45 229mm 53mm M10-16mm deep
71 267mm 60mm M10-20mm deep
100 338mm 65mm M10-20mm deep
140 350mm 77mm M10-20mm deep
Size 1 2 3
28 204mm 47mm M12-15mm deep
45 229mm 53mm M12-18mm deep
71 267mm 60mm M12-20mm deep
100 338mm 65mm M12-20mm deep
140 350mm 77mm M12-20mm deep
Hydraulex Global   Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog           33www.hydraulex.com
Genuine Metaris MA10VO/VSO Technical Catalog